position. The amendment has removed such a requirement. Instead, the amendment requires the classification
of leasehold land to be based on the general principles set out in HKAS 17, that are based on the extent to which
risks and rewards incidental to ownership of a leased asset lie with the lessor or the lessee.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of HKAS 17 Lease, the Group reassessed the classification of land
elements of unexpired leases at 1 January 2010 based on information which existed at the inception of these
leases. Leasehold lands which met finance lease classification have been reclassified from prepaid lease
payments to property, plant, and equipment retrospectively, resulting in a reclassification of prepaid lease
payments with previous carrying amount of approximately RMB28,785,000 as at 31 December 2009 as property,
plant and equipment that are measured at cost model.

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies:

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 31
December 2009 is as follows:

As at As at
31 December 31 December

2009 2009
(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 109,226 28,785 138,011
Prepaid lease payments - non-current 41,075 (28,158) 12,917
Prepaid lease payments - current 855 (627) 228

Total effects on net assets 151,156 — 151,156

The application of the other new and revised HKFRSs had no effect on the condensed consolidated financial
information of the Group for the current or prior accounting periods.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations that
have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 20101

HKAS 24 (Revised) Related Party Disclosures4

HKAS 32 (Amendment) Classification of Rights Issues2

HKFRS 1 (Amendment) Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7
Disclosures for the First-time Adopters3

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments5